

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES and  
MICHIGAN SENATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official  
capacity as Governor of the  
State of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 161917

Court of Appeals No. 353655

Court of Claims No. 20-79-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

**GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER'S ANSWER TO THE LEGISLATIVE  
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Joshua Booth (P53847)  
John Fedynsky (P65232)  
Kyla Barranco (P81082)  
William S. Selesky (P77750)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7628

Dated: September 25, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	x
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xi
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	xiii
Constitutional Provisions .....	xiii
Constitutional Provisions .....	xiv
Pertinent Provisions of the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act .....	xiv
Pertinent Provisions of the Emergency Management Act .....	xv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	5
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument .....	9
I.    The Governor has properly exercised her authority under the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act.....	9
A.    The EPGA’s broad, but not unlimited, grant of authority supports the Governor’s declared state of emergency. ....	10
B.    The Legislative Plaintiffs’ narrow construction of the EPGA is not borne out by the statute’s plain language, and its reliance on the use of “epidemic” in the EMA is misplaced.....	11
C.    The plain reading of the EPGA does not render the EMA an “empty shell.”.....	16
D.    The Legislative Plaintiffs’ claims that Governor’s use of the EPGA is unsupported by historical context and that it alters the structure of government are unavailing.....	20

II. The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act is constitutional and does not reflect an improper delegation by the Legislature and does not violate the Michigan Constitution’s Separation of Powers. .... 24

A. The Legislature is not barred from delegating power as long as it provides adequate guidance..... 25

B. The Legislature’s delegation of emergency powers, requiring “reasonable” action “necessary to protect life and property or to bring the emergency . . . under control,” is constitutional..... 27

C. The Legislative Plaintiffs’ arguments that the standards are insufficient to guide the EPGA are misplaced. .... 29

D. The Governor is exercising executive authority that is subject to significant limitation under the EPGA. .... 33

III. The Governor has properly exercised her authority under the Emergency Management Act..... 37

A. The Governor properly declared a disaster and an emergency under the EMA. .... 38

B. The Legislative Plaintiffs’ construction of the EMA conflicts with its plain text and is unworkable. .... 41

C. The requirement that the Governor does not circumvent the Legislature’s role in the EMA. .... 42

D. The Legislature’s construction of the EMA could yield a legislative veto problem. .... 43

IV. The Legislative Plaintiffs lack standing. .... 45

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56 (1993) .....	46
<i>Aroma Wines &amp; Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc</i> , 497 Mich 337 (2015) .....	20
<i>Beacon Products v Reagan</i> , 814 F2d 1 (CA 1, 1987) .....	35
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103 (2000) .....	44
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>City of South Haven v Van Buren Cty Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 478 Mich 518 (2007) .....	50
<i>Dodak v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547 (1993) .....	35, 47, 49
<i>GF Redmond &amp; Co v Michigan Sec Comm'n</i> , 222 Mich 1 (1923) .....	28
<i>Hamed v Wayne Co</i> , 490 Mich 1 (2011) .....	41
<i>Harsha v City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich 586 (1933) .....	25
<i>Home Bldg &amp; L Ass'n v Blaisdell</i> , 290 US 398 (1934) .....	34
<i>House of Reps v Governor</i> , 943 NW2d 365 (Mich 2020) .....	46, 48, 49
<i>Hoyt Bros v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 260 Mich 447 (1932) .....	29

<i>In People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing,</i> 224 Mich 388 (1923) .....	15
<i>In re Southard,</i> 298 Mich 75 (1941) .....	25
<i>INS v Chadha,</i> 462 US 919 (1983) .....	44
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed,</i> 487 Mich 349 (2010) .....	46
<i>League of Women Voters v Secy of State,</i> ___ Mich App ___, (No. 350938) .....	47, 48
<i>McQueer v Perfect Fence Co,</i> 502 Mich 276 (2018) .....	20
<i>Mich Dept of Transp v Tomkins,</i> 481 Mich 184 (2008) .....	8
<i>Mich State Hwy Comm v Vanderkloot,</i> 392 Mich 159 (1974) .....	28
<i>Milford v People's Cmty Hosp Auth,</i> 380 Mich 49 (1968) .....	29
<i>Osius v St Clair Shores,</i> 344 Mich 693 (1956) .....	28
<i>People ex rel Johnson v Coffey,</i> 237 Mich 591 (1927) .....	36
<i>People v Anderson,</i> 330 Mich App 189 (2019) .....	17
<i>People v Piasecki,</i> 333 Mich 122 (1952) .....	25
<i>Sauder v Dist Bd of Sch Dist No 10,</i> 271 Mich 413 (1935) .....	40
<i>SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood,</i> 500 Mich 65 (2017) .....	16
<i>Shavers v Attorney General,</i> 402 Mich 554 (1978) .....	50

*Slis v State*,  
 \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_ 2020 WL 2601577 (2020)..... 29

*Smith v Behrendt*,  
 278 Mich 91 (1936)..... 28

*Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Natural Resources Comm*,  
 415 Mich 728 (1982)..... 25

*State Bd of Ed v Houghton Lake Cmty Sch*,  
 430 Mich 658 (1988)..... 40

*State Conservation Department v Seaman*,  
 396 Mich 299 (1976)..... 26, 30

*Straus v Governor*,  
 459 Mich 526 (1999)..... 36, 43

*Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp*,  
 468 Mich 1 (2003)..... 25

*Tennessee General Assembly v US Dep’t of State*,  
 931 F3d 499 (CA 6, 2019)..... 47

*Touby v United States*,  
 500 US 160 (1991)..... 31

*United States v Amirnazmi*,  
 645 F3d 564 (CA 3, 2011)..... 36

*Walsh v City of River Rouge*,  
 385 Mich 623 (1971)..... 10

*Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm*,  
 402 Mich 412 (1978)..... 26, 35, 37

*Whitman v Am Trucking Associations*,  
 531 US 457 (2001)..... 30, 31

*Wisconsin Legislature v Palm*,  
 942 NW2d 900 (WI 2020)..... 33

**Statutes**

20 ILCS 3305/7..... 24

50 USC 1622(b)..... 36

Ark Code Ann § 12-75-107(c)(1) ..... 42

Chapter 639, § 5 of the Acts of 1950: Civil Defense Act..... 24

Del Code Ann title 20, § 3115(c)..... 24

KY ST § 39A.100(1)..... 24

LA RS 14:329 ..... 12

MCL 10.31..... xiv

MCL 10.31(1) ..... passim

MCL 10.31(2) ..... 10

MCL 10.32..... xv, 10

MCL 10.33..... xv

MCL 257.602..... 33

MCL 30.402(e)..... xv, 16, 39, 43

MCL 30.402(h) ..... xv, 14, 39, 43

MCL 30.402(j) ..... 14

MCL 30.402(p) ..... xv, 39

MCL 30.402(q) ..... xvi, 39

MCL 30.403..... xvi

MCL 30.403(1) ..... 38

MCL 30.403(2) ..... 32, 38

MCL 30.403(3) ..... passim

MCL 30.403(4) ..... passim

MCL 30.404..... xvii, 19

MCL 30.405..... xviii

MCL 30.405(1)(a) ..... 32

MCL 30.405(1)(b) ..... 32

MCL 30.405(1)(d) ..... 19

MCL 30.405(1)(j) ..... 32

MCL 30.407 ..... 19

MCL 30.407a ..... 19

MCL 30.408 ..... 19

MCL 30.409 ..... 19

MCL 30.410 ..... 19

MCL 30.410(1)(b) ..... 14

MCL 30.411 ..... 19

MCL 30.413 ..... 19

MCL 30.414(1) ..... 14

MCL 30.416 ..... xix, 18

MCL 30.417 ..... xix

MCL 30.417(a) ..... 19

MCL 30.417(c) ..... 19

MCL 30.417(d) ..... 15, 16, 17

MCL 30.418 ..... xx, 18, 19

MCL 30.418(4) ..... 18

MCL 30.419 ..... xx, 19

Me Rev Stat tit 37-B, § 743(2) ..... 42

Miss Code Ann § 33-15-11 ..... 24

NJSA 26:13-3 ..... 24

NM Stat Ann § 12-10A-5 ..... 24

NY Exec § 24 .....	12
OH ST § 5502.22 .....	24
SC Code Ann § 1-3-420 .....	24
SD Codified Laws § 34-48A-5(2).....	24
Tenn Code Ann § 58-2-107(b).....	24
Wyo Stat Ann § 19-13-104.....	24
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2020 SCR 24.....	5
<i>Covid in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i> , New York Times.....	7
Executive Order 2020-165 .....	7
Executive Order 2020-4.....	5
Executive Order 2020-66 .....	5, 40
Executive Order 2020-67 .....	6, 45
Executive Order 2020-68 .....	6, 41, 45
<i>Experts project autumn surge in coronavirus cases, with a peak after Election Day</i> , Washington Post, Sept 5, 2020 .....	7
FEMA, <i>COVID-19 Disaster Declarations</i> .....	7
Florida Department of Health, Florida’s COVID-19 Data and Surveillance Dashboard .....	6
<i>Health Security</i> , Vol 17, No. 2, 2019, “An Assessment of State Laws Providing Gubernatorial Authority to Remove Legal Barriers to Emergency Response,” .....	32
Janice Selberg, Michigan Bar Journal, “Powers of the Governor: Sources,” (July 2020).....	32
<i>Michigan Declares Emergency Exists</i> , New York Times, December 7, 1946.....	21
Michigan Department of Community Health, Number of Deaths by Select Causes of Death by Month.....	11

MLive, *Thursday, April 30: Latest developments on coronavirus in Michigan*..... 41

National Conference of State Legislatures, “Legislative Oversight of  
Emergency Executive Powers,” ..... 24

National Governors Association, *Status of State COVID-19 executive orders* ..... 7

State Police of HB 5314 in 1976..... 32

**Rules**

MCR 2.605..... 46, 49

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 3, § 1 ..... 25

Const 1963, art 4, § 33..... 43

Const 1963, art 5, § 1 ..... xiv, 5, 48

Const 1963, art 5, § 8..... 48
